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________________________________________________ 

Petitioners Nicholas C. Pirrera, 12 Smith Point, Shirley, New York 11967 and Nicholas 

Pirrera, Jr. Associates, Inc., 1036A Middle Country Road, Selden, New York 11784 filed an 

exception to the determination of the Administrative Law Judge issued on March 17, 2005. 

Petitioners appeared by Issac Sternheim, CPA. The Division of Taxation appeared by 

Christopher C. O’Brien, Esq. (Robert A. Maslyn, Esq., of counsel). 

Petitioners did not file a brief in support of their exception.  The Division of Taxation filed 

a brief in opposition. Petitioners did not file a reply brief. Oral argument was not requested. 
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After reviewing the entire record in this matter, the Tax Appeals Tribunal renders the 

following decision. Commissioner Nesbitt took no part in the consideration of this decision. 

ISSUES 

I. Whether the audit method employed by the Division of Taxation was reasonable or 

whether petitioners have shown error in either the audit method or result. 

II. Whether fraud penalties imposed pursuant to Tax Law § 1145(a)(2) should be 

sustained. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

We find the facts as determined by the Administrative Law Judge. These facts are set forth 

below. 

On August 12, 2002, following an audit, the Division of Taxation (“Division”) issued to 

petitioner Nicholas Pirrera, Jr. Associates, Inc. (“the corporation”) a Notice of Determination 

which assessed $353,599.95 in additional sales and use taxes due, plus interest and fraud penalty 

pursuant to Tax Law § 1145(a)(2), for the period March 1, 1993 through February 28, 1998. 

On September 3, 2002, the Division issued to petitioner Nicholas C. Pirrera1 a Notice of 

Determination which also assessed $353,599.95 in additional sales and use taxes due, plus 

interest and fraud penalty pursuant to Tax Law § 1145(a)(2), for the period March 1, 1993 

through February 28, 1998.  The notice informed this petitioner that the Division had determined 

that he was a corporate officer or a person responsible for the collection and payment of sales 

and use taxes due from Nicholas Pirrera, Jr. Associates, Inc. and therefore personally liable for 

the sales and use taxes due from the corporation. 

1 This determination shall refer to petitioner Nicholas C. Pirrera as “petitioner” and petitioner Nicholas 

Pirrera, Jr. Associates, Inc. as “the corporation” (unless otherwise indicated). 
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The corporation was in the business of selling used cars under the name Car Keepers Auto 

Sales and was located in Selden, Suffolk County, New York. Petitioner was the sole officer and 

shareholder of the corporation. He regularly signed sales tax returns and checks in payment of 

sales tax for the corporation. He did not dispute his status as a person responsible for the 

collection of sales tax for the corporation during the period at issue. 

The audit herein began with the Division’s service of a subpoena dated October 13, 1998 

upon the corporation. The subpoena demanded the production of certain documents and records 

for the period “January 1, 1993 - Present.”  Among other documents, the subpoena specifically 

demanded the production of “all sales journals or ledgers,” “all customer/dealer folders and 

information contained therein,” and “all customer/dealer finance folders and information 

contained therein.” 

In response to the subpoena, the corporation provided the Division with all sales records in 

its possession. Of particular significance to the audit, the corporation provided all 698 sales 

invoices in its possession for the period under review. 

On audit, the Division reviewed in detail each of the 698 sales invoices provided by the 

corporation. All such invoices were for retail sales and none indicated a trade-in. Additionally, 

all of the invoices indicated the sale of a service contract to the purchaser. Upon review of the 

invoices, the Division totaled sales tax collected and calculated sales tax due with respect to such 

transactions.  The invoices indicated that petitioner collected $830,671.60 in sales tax on these 

transactions. The Division determined that $818,963.30 in sales tax was due on these sales. The 

difference between the tax collected and tax due amounts is the result of charging sales tax at an 
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erroneous 8.5 percent rate rather than the applicable 8.25 percent rate for some sales. The 

Division assessed tax herein based on the lower sales tax due amount.2 

The corporation reported and paid $530,908.89 in sales tax for the audit period.  After a 

small adjustment for vendor collection credit, the difference between sales tax due as determined 

by the Division upon review of the invoices and sales tax reported and paid by the corporation 

amounts to $287,187.32. Petitioners do not dispute this portion of the sales tax assessment. 

During the course of its investigation and audit, the Division obtained from a confidential 

informant a document referred to herein as the “cash report,” so designated because the word 

“CASH” is captioned at the top of each page of the report. The cash report is a 14-page 

computer printout of 671 sales made by the corporation from September 23, 1994 through 

October 2, 1998. With respect to each such sale, the cash report lists the date of sale, name of 

purchaser, stock number, vehicle year and model, amount financed, cash down, and sales tax. 

Most of the sales listed on the cash report are also included among the list of invoice sales 

contained in the record; approximately 200 of the sales listed on the cash report, however, are 

not included among the list of invoice sales. 

In January 2000, the Division reviewed certain completed MV-50 books obtained from the 

New York State Department of Motor Vehicles (“DMV”).  As a car dealer, the corporation filed 

an MV-50 form (Retail Certificate of Sale) with DMV for every motor vehicle sale. The 

Division’s review of such books revealed 41 sales of motor vehicles by the corporation which 

were not among the invoices reviewed by the Division on audit, but which were included among 

the sales listed on the cash report. Forty of these sales occurred from April 13, 1996 through 

2 It  is noted that the Division’s auditor incorrectly testified that the erroneous tax rate increased  the 

deficiency by approximately $11,000.00. 
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November 22, 1996; one sale occurred in May 1997. On audit, the Division determined that 

these 41 sales were additional sales properly subject to tax and calculated additional tax due 

based upon information in the cash report.  Additional tax determined on audit with respect to 

these 41 sales totaled $50,021.97. 

Information derived from the MV-50 books was consistent with the information on the 

cash report with respect to name of purchaser and make and model of car for each of these 41 

sales.  The sales tax assessed with respect to each of these 41 sales was identical to the sales tax 

amounts indicated on the cash report for 34 of the sales.  With respect to the remaining seven 

sales, the amount assessed exceeded the amount indicated by the cash report by a total of 

$280.45.  There is no explanation in the record for this difference. 

Among these 41 sales were 2 sales to Connecticut purchasers and one sale to a New Jersey 

purchaser. The cash report indicates that the corporation charged sales tax on these transactions. 

As noted, 40 of the 41 sales which generated this MV-50/cash report portion of the 

assessment occurred during the period April 13, 1996 through November 23, 1996.  During this 

same period, the cash report lists 141 other sales that are also contained in the list of invoice 

sales.  With respect to 139 of such sales, the sales tax due as listed on the invoices and sales tax 

as listed on the cash report are identical. There are small differences in sales tax with respect to 

the remaining 2 of these 141 sales. The information on the cash report with respect to date of 

sale, purchaser’s name, and vehicle year and model is consistent with the information contained 

on the invoices with respect to all 141 of these sales. 

The Division referred this matter to the Suffolk County District Attorney’s office for 

possible criminal prosecution. Petitioner was arraigned in Nassau County District Court and 
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charged with grand larceny in the second degree, a felony, in violation of Penal Law §155.40, 

based upon his collection of and failure to remit sales taxes from sales of cars sold by the 

corporation during the period March 1, 1993 through February 28, 1998. 

On December 14, 2001, pursuant to and in connection with an application to convert the 

felony complaint to a misdemeanor information, petitioner pled guilty to petit larceny, a 

misdemeanor, in violation of Penal Law §155.25.  In his plea allocution, petitioner admitted that, 

through his business, Car Keepers Auto Sales, he knowingly and intentionally stole in excess of 

$50,000.00 from the State of New York by collecting and failing to remit sales tax funds from 

sales of cars sold by his business during the period March 1, 1993 through February 28, 1998. 

Petitioner was sentenced to three years probation, 280 hours of community service, and was 

ordered to make restitution of $250,000.00. Petitioner paid the restitution as ordered by the 

criminal court and the Division has credited petitioner with such payment. 

In two quarters of the audit period, the periods ended November 30, 1995 and February 29, 

1996, the tax reported exceeded the tax found due on audit. Accordingly, no additional sales tax 

was assessed for these two quarters.  The Division has credited petitioners with a refund offset in 

the amount of the overpayment ($16,390.66) and applied that credit as a payment against the 

assessment herein.  This refund offset accounts for the difference between the amount of tax 

assessed in the notices of determination ($353,599.95) and the net amount of additional tax 

found due on audit ($337,209.29). 

During at least a portion of the period at issue one Theodore Kipp was employed by the 

corporation. The date when Mr. Kipp became an employee of the corporation is not in the 

record. 
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The corporation was previously subject to a sales tax audit for the period September 1, 

1986 through February 28, 1989. This prior audit resulted in an additional tax liability of 

$3,374.10. 

THE DETERMINATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 

In his determination, the Administrative Law Judge noted that where records are found to 

be incomplete or inaccurate, external indices may be used to determine tax. The Administrative 

Law Judge found that the MV-50’s and the cash report established that petitioner’s sales 

invoices for the audit period were incomplete. The Administrative Law Judge held that the 

Division’s use of the MV-50’s to determine taxable sales was reasonable and the Division’s use 

of the cash report to determine the sales price and sales tax due for each sale as evidenced by the 

MV-50’s was also proper. The Administrative Law Judge found that the credibility and 

accuracy of the cash report was established by corroboration with the list of invoices and the 

MV-50’s. 

The Administrative Law Judge pointed out that the burden of proof lies with the taxpayer 

to show by clear and convincing evidence that the audit method was unreasonable or that the 

results were unreasonably inaccurate.  The Administrative Law Judge concluded that petitioner’s 

evidence, consisting solely of the testimony of Nicholas C. Pirrera, was clearly insufficient to 

establish error in either the audit method or result. 

The Administrative Law Judge rejected petitioner’s arguments that the Division 

erroneously assessed tax on out-of-state sales and that one-fourth of petitioner’s sales involved a 

trade-in which the Division failed to account for in its audit. The Administrative Law Judge 

found no evidence in the record to support petitioner’s arguments. 
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The Administrative Law Judge also pointed out that the Division bore the burden of 

showing that the failure to pay tax occurred as a result of fraud. The Administrative Law Judge 

discussed the elements of fraud and the doctrine of collateral estoppel.  The Administrative Law 

Judge noted that petitioner pled guilty to petit larceny, and in his plea allocution, petitioner 

admitted that, through his business, he knowingly and intentionally stole in excess of $50,000.00 

from the State of New York by collecting and failing to remit sales tax funds from sales of cars 

sold by his business during the period March 1, 1993 through February 28, 1998, i.e., the period 

at issue herein. The Administrative Law Judge held that due to the identity of issues between the 

civil fraud penalties assessed and the facts and circumstances of petitioner’s guilty plea, 

petitioner was properly estopped from contesting the fraud penalty for the period at issue. 

Notwithstanding that, the Administrative Law Judge found ample evidence in the record to 

establish fraud based on petitioner’s guilty plea and admissions in his plea allocution as well as 

the consistent and substantial underreporting of sales tax throughout the entire audit period, as 

shown in the record. 

The Administrative Law Judge rejected petitioner’s attempt to shift responsibility for the 

corporation’s underreporting to his former employee, Mr. Kipp, finding that petitioner’s claim of 

ignorance of the corporation’s consistent and substantial underreporting was countered not only 

by his guilty plea, but also by his status as sole shareholder and officer of the corporation and his 

signature on sales tax returns and checks in payment of sales taxes. 

ARGUMENTS ON EXCEPTION 

On exception, petitioner argues that the Division failed to credit him with a $50,000.00 

payment made by petitioner. Further, petitioner alleges that he knew nothing about bookkeeping 



-9-

and accounting and relied on others to prepare sales tax returns.  Petitioner claims that he pled 

guilty to the petit larceny charge only to put the matter behind him so that he could concentrate 

on his child custody proceeding. 

In opposition, the Division argues that the record clearly shows that petitioner was 

credited with his $50,000.00 payment made in April 2002. The Division also argues that the 

character and extent of petitioner’s involvement in fraudulent conduct was set forth in testimony 

and documentary evidence, and that as a result of his guilty plea, petitioner is estopped from 

contesting the fraud penalty. 

OPINION 

After reviewing the record in this matter, it is clear that petitioner was credited by the 

Division with all payments made by him. With regard to petitioner’s remaining arguments, we 

find that the Administrative Law Judge completely and adequately addressed the issues 

presented to him and correctly applied the relevant law to the facts of this case.  Petitioner has 

offered no evidence below, and no argument on exception, that would provide a basis for us to 

modify the determination in any respect. Thus, we affirm the determination of the 

Administrative Law Judge. 

Accordingly, it is ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that: 

1.  The exception of Nicholas C. Pirrera and Nicholas Pirrera, Jr. Associates, Inc. is 

denied; 

2. The determination of the Administrative Law Judge is affirmed; 

3. The petition of Nicholas C. Pirrera is denied; 

4. The petition of Nicholas Pirrera, Jr. Associates, Inc. is denied; and 
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5.  The notices of determination dated August 12, 2002 and September 3, 2002 are 

sustained. 

DATED:  Troy, New York 
December 15, 2005 

/s/  Carroll R. Jenkins 
Carroll R. Jenkins 
Commissioner 

/s/  Robert J. McDermott 
Robert J. McDermott 
Commissioner 
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